"AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST AMENDING CHAPTER VII OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ENTITLED TRAFFIC"

ORDINANCE #2023-16

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Lakehurst, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION I

Section 7-11 STOPPING OR STANDING PROHIBITED DURING CERTAIN HOURS ON CERTAIN STREETS

Name of Street	Side	Hours	Location
Remove:			
Union Avenue	Both	8:00 a.m4:00 p.m. MonFri.	From 150 feet east of Orchard Street to Lake Street

Section 7-14 PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS.

Name of Street	Side	Location
Add:		
Union Avenue	North	Beginning at a distance of 85 feet east of the easterly curb line of Lake Street.
Union Avenue	North	Beginning at a distance of 85 feet west of the westerly curb line of Orchard Street.
Union Avenue	North	Beginning at a distance of 65 feet east of the easterly curb line of Orchard Street
Union Avenue	South	Beginning at a distance of 45 feet west of the westerly curb line of Orchard Street
Lilac Street	West	From the intersection of Lilac Street and Route 70, extending in the southernly direction to the intersection of Lilac Street and Union Avenue.

Section 7-15 PARKING PROHIBITED DURING CERTAIN HOURS ON CERTAIN STREETS.

Name of Street	Side	Hours	Location
Add:			
Lake Street	Both	Boarding Zone 8:30 am to 2:30 Mon. – Fri. 9/1 – 6/30	Union Avenue to Pine Street pm

SECTION II

Upon final passage and adoption of this Ordinance, the Department of Public Works is authorized and directed to provide appropriate signage and required pavement markings.

SECTION III

In the event any section, part or provision of this Ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid by any Court, such holding shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance or any remaining part of this Ordinance other than the part held unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION IV

All ordinances or parts thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistencies.

SECTION V

This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after adoption and publication in the manner required by law.

Borough of Lakehurst Harry Robbins, Mayor

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an ordinance #2023-16 entitled "AN ORDINANCE OF THE
BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST AMENDING CHAPTER VII OF THE REVISED GENERAL
ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, ENTITLED TRAFFIC" was finally adopted after a public hearing and Council
approval at a meeting of the governing body held on the seventeenth day of August 2023.

Maryanne Capasso, RMC
Municipal Clerk